

!

ITEM NOS.201 & 202

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.10 OF 2013

SALIL BALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for intervention and office report)
[For Final Disposal]

With Writ Petition (C) No.14 of 2013
(With office report)
[For Final Disposal]

Writ Petition (Crl.) No.6 of 2013
(With appln.(s) for permission and office report)
[For Final Disposal]

Writ Petition (C) No.85 of 2013
(With office report)
[For Final Disposal]

Writ Petition (C) No.90 of 2013
(With office report)
[For Final Disposal]

Transferred Case No...../2013 @ T.P. (C) No.215/2013
(With office report)

Date: 18/04/2013 These Matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) In-person (N/P)
In WP 10/2013

In WP 14/2013: Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh,Adv.

In WP 6/2013: Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Ajay Singh,Adv.
Mr. Debashis Mukherjee,Adv.
Mr. Ashish Azad,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

In WP 85/2013: Dr. R.R. Kishore,Adv.
Mr. Shiva Pujan Singh,Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh,Adv.
Mr. Kumar Rajan Mishra,Adv.

In WP 90/2013: Mr. P.D. Sharma,Adv.

In TC..../2013: In-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra,ASG.
Mr. R. Nedumaran,Adv.

Mr. Charul Sarin,Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singla,Adv.
Mr. Shiv Pande,Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Kumar Pandey,Adv.
Ms. Saroj Bala,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel and party in-person
the Court made the following
O R D E R

Along with Writ Petition (C) No.10 of 2013, several other writ petitions involving the same issue have been listed today. Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned Additional Solicitor General, has also brought to our notice Writ Petition (C) No.42 of 2013, filed by one Kamal Kumar Pandey, and Writ Petition (C) No.182 of 2013, wherein, although, notice has not been issued, they were directed to appear for final disposal. Mr. Luthra has instructions to appear on behalf of the Union of India in all these matters. Leave is given to him to file counter affidavit in all these petitions within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter. List all these matters for further consideration on 2nd July, 2013.

...3/-

- 3 -

I.A. Nos.2-3 have been filed in Writ Petition (C) No.10 of 2013 by the General Secretary, Mr. Amod Kumar Kanth, on behalf of Prayas Juvenile Aid Centre. It is submitted by Mr. Kanth that the said Centre is closely involved and connected with juveniles, both in conflict with law and in need of care and protection. He submits that the substance of the writ petition has great relevance, as far as Juvenile Aid Centres are concerned. Having regard to the submissions made, the application filed on behalf of Prayas Juvenile Aid Centre to intervene in the matter, is allowed.

[T.I. Rajput]
Deputy Registrar

[Juginder Kaur]
Assistant Registrar